May 25, 2018

Dear City Manager/City Administrator:

Solid Waste Management Facilities Rates

This is to advise you of new municipal solid and inert waste (MSW) rates to be charged at the
Puente Hills Materials Recovery Facility (MRF), the Downey Area Recycling and Transfer (DART)
Facility, and the South Gate Transfer Station effective July 1, 2018. The Sanitation Districts boards were
briefed in April and the Board of Sanitation District No. 2, the administrative district, adopted a revised rate
ordinance on May 23, 2018.

The MSW rate at the Puente Hills MRF will increase from $58.40 per ton to $61.40 per ton. The
MSW rate at the DART Facility will increase from $62.49 per ton to $65.49 per ton. The MSW rate at the
SGTS will increase from $63.16 per ton to $66.16 per ton. Similar changes to the rates for hard-to-handle.
bulky items, minimum load charges and pull-otfs will also be implemented at the various sites.

The proposed ordinance does not cover the Scholl Canyon Landfill and the Calabasas Landfill
(CALF) for which the Districts act only as the operator. The MSW rate at Scholl Canyon Landfill will
remain unchanged at $53.83 per ton. The MSW rate at the CALF is set by the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Los Angeles based on a recommendation by the Sanitation Districts. The Districts have
recommended that the CALF MSW rate remain unchanged at $52.32 per ton.

A copy of the new rate schedule is enclosed. [f you have any questions regarding the rates, please

call Susan Bremser at (562) 908-4288, extension 2759.
Very truly yours,

Charles E. Boehmke
Department Head
Solid Waste Management Department

CEB:SRB:gc

Enclosure
cc: Public Works Directors

DOC 4568797



COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICTS OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY
SCHEDULE OF RATES FOR SOLID WASTE MATERIALS RECOVERY, TRANSFER AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES

PUENTE HILLS MATERIALS RECOVERY FACILITY (MRF), Whittier ("

Municipal Solid and Inert Waste

Hard-to-Handle, Bulky ltems

Minimum Charge MSW

Minimum Charge Hard-to-Handle

Segregated Uncontaminated Green Waste (1-ton minimum charge)

Pull-Offs

SOUTH GATE TRANSFER STATION, South Gate ¥
Municipal Solid and Inert Waste

Hard-to-Handle, Bulky ltems

Minimum Charge MSW

Minimum Charge Hard-to-Handle

Pull-Offs

DOWNEY AREA RECYCLING AND TRANSFER (DART) FACILITY, Downey "

Municipal Solid and Inert Waste

Hard-to-Handle, Bulky ltems

Minimum Charge MSW

Minimum Charge Hard-to-Handle

Segregated Uncontaminated Green Waste (1-ton minimum charge)
Pull-Offs

CALABASAS LANDFILL, Agoura (®
Municipai Sofid and Inert Waste
Hard-to-Handle, Bulky ltems
Tires
Special Handling
Minimum Charge MSW
Minimum Charge Hard-to-Handle
Pull-Offs
Segregated Uncontaminated Green Waste (1-ton minimum charge)
Asphalt

-Minimum Charge

SCHOLL CANYON LANDFILL, Glendale ("®
Municipal Solid and Inert Waste
Hard-to-Handle, Bulky ltems
Tires
Special Handling
Minimum Charge MSW
Minimum Charge Hard-to-Handle
Pull-Offs
Segregated Uncontaminated Green Waste (1-ton minimum charge)
Asphalt
-Minimum Charge
Clean Dirt
-Minimum Charge

SOUTHEAST RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY (SERRF), Long Beach

Municipal Solid and Inert Waste (1-ton minimum charge)

Uncovered Loads Capable of Calabasas Landfill, Puente Hills MRF, South Gate, DART - $4.40/ton surcharge; $4.40 minimum
Producing Litter: Scholl Canyon Landfill - $5.00/0on surcharge; $5.00 minimum

CURRENT RATE

$58.40 fton
$68.40 fton
$49.64 per load
$59.64 per load
$45.50 fton
$44.75 each

$63.16 fton
$73.16 /ton
$53.69 per load
$63.69 per load
$44.75 each

$62.49 fton
$72.49 fton
$53.12 per load
$63.12 per load
$47.50 fton
$44.75 each

$52.32 /ton
$62.32 fton
$95.00 fon
$62.32 fton
$45.50 per load
$55.50 per load
$44.75 each
$36.98 fton
$20.00 #on
$50.00 per load

$53.83 fton
$63.83 /fton
$95.00 /ton
$66.99 ton
$48.44 perload
$58.44 per load
$44.75 each
$37.04 fton
$8.50 fton
$30.00 per load
$9.00 fton
$45.00 per load

$70.00 /ton

RATE
July 1, 2018

$61.40 /ton
$71.40 /ton
$52.19 perload
$62.19 per load
$45.50 /ton
$47.75 each

$66.16 /ton
$76.16 fton
$56.24 per load
$66.24 per load
$47.75 each

$65.49 fton
$75.49 /ton
$55.67 per load
$65.67 per load
$47.50 fton
$47.75 each

$52.32 /ton
$62.32 /ton
$95.00 /ton
$62.32 fton
$45.50 per load
$55.50 per load
$44.75 each
$36.98 /ton
$20.00 /ton
$50.00 per load

$53.83 fton
$63.83 /ton
$95.00 fton
$66.99 /ton
$48.44 per load
$58.44 per load
$44.75 each
$37.04 #on
$8.50 fton
$30.00 per load
$9.00 fton
$45.00 per load

$70.00 /ton

Non-manifested Tire Loads: Calabasas Landfill - $4.40/ton surcharge; $4.40 minimum, Schoil Canyon Landfill - $5.00/ton surcharge; $5.00 minimum
™M All rates excluding pull-offs, green waste, asphalt, and clean dirt include the following fees, as appropriate:

California Integrated Solid Waste Management Fee:
Los Angeles County Solid Waste Management Fee:
Los Angeles County Department of Health Services Regulatory Service Fee:

$1.40 perton
$1.50 perton
$0.36 perton

@ All rates and surcharges include the LA County Business Licenss Tax, as appropriate: 10% of gross receipts, excluding state and local fees and taxes
® All rates and surcharges (except for Clean Dirt) include the City of Glendale - Scholl Canyon Landfill Assessment:

25% of gross receipts; vehicles owned and operated by the City of Glendale are exempt
™ Rates effective as noted and subject to change pursuant to SERRF Joint Powers Agreement.



