

COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICTS OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY

1955 Workman Mill Road, Whittier, CA 90601-1400 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 4998, Whittier, CA 90607-4998 Telephone: (562) 699-7411, FAX: (562) 699-5422 www.lacsd.org

GRACE ROBINSON HYDE Chief Engineer and General Manager

May 25, 2018

Dear City Manager/City Administrator:

Solid Waste Management Facilities Rates

This is to advise you of new municipal solid and inert waste (MSW) rates to be charged at the Puente Hills Materials Recovery Facility (MRF), the Downey Area Recycling and Transfer (DART) Facility, and the South Gate Transfer Station effective July 1, 2018. The Sanitation Districts boards were briefed in April and the Board of Sanitation District No. 2, the administrative district, adopted a revised rate ordinance on May 23, 2018.

The MSW rate at the Puente Hills MRF will increase from \$58.40 per ton to \$61.40 per ton. The MSW rate at the DART Facility will increase from \$62.49 per ton to \$65.49 per ton. The MSW rate at the SGTS will increase from \$63.16 per ton to \$66.16 per ton. Similar changes to the rates for hard-to-handle, bulky items, minimum load charges and pull-offs will also be implemented at the various sites.

The proposed ordinance does not cover the Scholl Canyon Landfill and the Calabasas Landfill (CALF) for which the Districts act only as the operator. The MSW rate at Scholl Canyon Landfill will remain unchanged at \$53.83 per ton. The MSW rate at the CALF is set by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles based on a recommendation by the Sanitation Districts. The Districts have recommended that the CALF MSW rate remain unchanged at \$52.32 per ton.

A copy of the new rate schedule is enclosed. If you have any questions regarding the rates, please call Susan Bremser at (562) 908-4288, extension 2759.

Very truly yours,

Charles E. Boehmke Department Head

Solid Waste Management Department

CEB:SRB:gc Enclosure

cc: Public Works Directors

COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICTS OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY SCHEDULE OF RATES FOR SOLID WASTE MATERIALS RECOVERY, TRANSFER AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES

	CURRENT RATE	RATE <u>July 1, 2018</u>
PUENTE HILLS MATERIALS RECOVERY FACILITY (MRF), Whittier (1)		
Municipal Solid and Inert Waste Hard-to-Handle, Bulky Items Minimum Charge MSW Minimum Charge Hard-to-Handle	\$58.40 /ton \$68.40 /ton \$49.64 per load \$59.64 per load	\$61.40 /ton \$71.40 /ton \$52.19 per load \$62.19 per load
Segregated Uncontaminated Green Waste (1-ton minimum charge) Pull-Offs	\$45.50 /ton \$44.75 each	\$45.50 /ton \$47.75 each
SOUTH GATE TRANSFER STATION, South Gate (1)		
Municipal Solid and Inert Waste Hard-to-Handle, Bulky Items Minimum Charge MSW Minimum Charge Hard-to-Handle Pull-Offs	\$63.16 /ton \$73.16 /ton \$53.69 per load \$63.69 per load \$44.75 each	\$66.16 /ton \$76.16 /ton \$56.24 per load \$66.24 per load \$47.75 each
DOWNEY AREA RECYCLING AND TRANSFER (DART) FACILITY, Downey	, (1)	
Municipal Solid and Inert Waste Hard-to-Handle, Bulky Items Minimum Charge MSW Minimum Charge Hard-to-Handle Segregated Uncontáminated Green Waste (1-ton minimum charge) Pull-Offs	\$62.49 /ton \$72.49 /ton \$53.12 per load \$63.12 per load \$47.50 /ton \$44.75 each	\$65.49 /ton \$75.49 /ton \$55.67 per load \$65.67 per load \$47.50 /ton \$47.75 each
CALABASAS LANDFILL, Agoura (1)(2)		
Municipal Solid and Inert Waste Hard-to-Handle, Bulky Items Tires Special Handling Minimum Charge MSW Minimum Charge Hard-to-Handle Pull-Offs	\$52.32 /ton \$62.32 /ton \$95.00 /ton \$62.32 /ton \$45.50 per load \$55.50 per load \$44.75 each	\$52.32 /ton \$62.32 /ton \$95.00 /ton \$62.32 /ton \$45.50 per load \$55.50 per load \$44.75 each
Segregated Uncontaminated Green Waste (1-ton minimum charge) Asphalt -Minimum Charge	\$36.98 /ton \$20.00 /ton \$50.00 per load	\$36.98 /ton \$20.00 /ton \$50.00 per load
SCHOLL CANYON LANDFILL, Glendale (1)(3)		
Municipal Solid and Inert Waste Hard-to-Handle, Bulky Items Tires Special Handling Minimum Charge MSW Minimum Charge Hard-to-Handle Pull-Offs	\$53.83 /ton \$63.83 /ton \$95.00 /ton \$66.99 /ton \$48.44 per load \$58.44 per load \$44.75 each	\$53.83 /fon \$63.83 /fon \$95.00 /fon \$66.99 /fon \$48.44 per load \$58.44 per load
Segregated Uncontaminated Green Waste (1-ton minimum charge) Asphalt	\$37.04 /ton \$8.50 /ton	\$44.75 each \$37.04 /ton
-Minimum Charge	\$30.00 per load	\$8.50 /ton \$30.00 per load
Clean Dirt -Minimum Charge	\$9.00 /ton \$45.00 per load	\$9.00 /ton \$45.00 per load
SOUTHEAST RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY (SERRF), Long Beach (4)		
Municipal Solid and Inert Waste (1-ton minimum charge)	\$70.00 /ton	\$70.00 /ton
Uncovered Loads Capable of Calabasas Landfill, Puente Hills MRF, South Gate, DART - \$4.40/ft Producing Litter: Scholl Canyon Landfill - \$5.00/fon surcharge; \$5.00 minimum Non-manifested Tire Loads: Calabasas Landfill - \$4.40/fton surcharge; \$4.40 minimum, Scholl Calabasas Landfill - \$4.40/f	Canyon Landfill - \$5 00/ton surcharge	e; \$5.00 minimum
Los Angeles County Solid Waste Management Fee: Los Angeles County Department of Health Services Regulatory Service Fee:	\$1.50 per ton \$0.36 per ton	
(2) All rates and surcharges include the LA County Business License Tax, as appropriate: 10% of a construction of the Cartest County Business County Business County Business County Cou	gross receipts, excluding state and le	ocal fees and taxes

⁽³⁾ All rates and surcharges (except for Clean Dirt) include the City of Glendale - Scholl Canyon Landfill Assessment: 25% of gross receipts; vehicles owned and operated by the City of Glendale are exempt (4) Rates effective as noted and subject to change pursuant to SERRF Joint Powers Agreement.